

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

VOTE.ORG, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GEORGIA STATE ELECTION
BOARD, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.:

1:22-cv-01734-JPB

**STATE DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACY DOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. All Plaintiffs Failed to Satisfy the Three Standing Requirements.	2
A. Plaintiffs failed to show concrete injury.	2
1. GARA and RMC fail to show particularized injury.	3
2. Vote.org and PUSA fail to show that they have diverted or will divert resources because of the pen and ink rule.	5
B. Vote.Org and PUSA lack third-party standing and a statutory cause of action.	7
C. Any alleged injuries are neither traceable to nor redressable by State Defendants, and the SEB is not a proper defendant.	9
II. Defendants Are Entitled to Summary Judgment On the Merits.	12
A. The pen and ink rule has not denied and does not deny anyone the ability to vote.	15
B. Plaintiffs improperly discount Georgia’s legitimate interests in ensuring voters are who they claim to be.	19
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Case</i>	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Aaron Priv. Clinic Mgmt. LLC v. Berry</i> , 912 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	19
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	19
<i>City of S. Mia. v. Governor of Fla.</i> , 65 F.4th 631 (11th Cir. 2023)	5
<i>Common Cause v. Thomsen</i> , 574 F. Supp. 3d 634 (W.D. Wisc. 2021)	14, 15
<i>Curling v. Raffensperger</i> , 50 F.4th 1114 (11th Cir. 2022)	20
<i>Diaz v. Cobb</i> , 435 F. Supp. 2d 1206 (S.D. Fla. 2006).....	24
<i>Fla. State Conf. of NAACP v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008).....	8, 9, 13, 14, 24
<i>Fla. State Conf. of NAACP v. Browning</i> , No. 4:07-cv-402-SPM/WCS, 2007 WL 9697660 (N.D. Fla. Dec. 18, 2007).....	8
<i>Ga. Republican Party v. SEC</i> , 888 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2018).....	3, 4
<i>Ga. Republican Party v. Sec’y of State for Ga.</i> , No. 20-14741-RR, 2020 WL 7488181 (11th Cir. Dec. 21, 2020).....	10
<i>Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Sec’y of State for Ala</i> , 992 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2021).....	18, 24

In re Ga. Senate Bill 202,
 No. 1:21-mi-55555-JPB, 2023 WL 5334582 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 18, 2023) 13

Jacobson v Fla. Sec’y of State,
 974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020) 6, 10

Kowalski v. Tesmer,
 543 U.S. 125 (2004) 8

La Union del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott,
 No. 5:21-cv-0844-XR, 2023 WL 8263348 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 29, 2023) 14

Liebert v. Wisc. Elections Comm’n,
 No. 23-CV-672-JDP, 2024 WL 181494 (W.D. Wis. Jan. 17, 2024)..... 11

Lodge v. U.S. Att’y Gen.,
 92 F.4th 1298 (11th Cir. 2024) 9

Martin v. Crittenden,
 347 F. Supp. 3d 1302 (N.D. Ga. 2018)..... 14

Mata Chorwadi, Inc. v. City of Boynton Beach,
 66 F.4th 1259 (11th Cir. 2023) 7, 8, 9

Moody v. Holman,
 887 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 2018) 10

Muransky v. Godiva Chocolatier, Inc.,
 979 F.3d 917 (11th Cir. 2020) 2, 3

Pa. State Conf. of NAACP Branches v. Sec’y of State of Pa.,
 No. 23-3166, 2024 WL 1298903 (3d Cir. Mar. 27, 2024) 2, 13, 14, 23

Ritter v. Migliori,
 142 S. Ct. 1824 (2022) 1, 13

Schwier v. Cox,
 340 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003) 12

Schwier v. Cox,
412 F. Supp. 2d 1266 (N.D. Ga. 2005)..... 23

Schwier v. Cox,
439 F.3d 1285, 1286 (11th Cir. 2006)..... 23

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009) 2

Support Working Animals, Inc. v. Governor of Fla.,
8 F.4th 1198 (11th Cir. 2021) 10

Tex. Democratic Party v. Hughs,
860 F. App’x 874 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 11

Vote.org v. Byrd,
No. 4:23-cv-111-AW-MAF, 2023 WL 7169095
(N.D. Fla. Oct. 30, 2023) 13, 24

Vote.org v. Callanen,
89 F.4th 459 (5th Cir. 2023)..... 19, 20, 21, 23, 24

Wash. Ass’n of Church v. Reed,
492 F. Supp. 2d 1264 (W.D. Wash. 2006) 23

Young Apartments, Inc. v. Town of Jupiter,
529 F.3d 1027 (11th Cir. 2008)..... 8, 9

Rules

27 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Evid. § 6042 (2d ed.) 21

Statutes

O.C.G.A § 21-2-33.1 9

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-381 4, 5, 9

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-384 10

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-386 19
